Participants in the survey were asked to envision a ladder with steps numbered from 1 to 10. The top of the ladder 
(10) represents the best possible life for them, while the bottom (1) represents the worst possible life for them. 
They were then instructed to indicate which step of the ladder they felt they occupied at that moment. One 
hundred and six (106) participants rated their well-being at seven (7) or eight (8) (see Figure 39). 

Figure 39. Wellbeing 

Areas of Improvement 
Participants received a list of topics related to sections of the survey. They were asked to identify up to three areas